

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RICHARD HENYARD,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC08-222

Lower Tribunal No. 93-159-CF

Active Death Warrant

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL MCCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN D. AKE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 14087
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 10

 ISSUE I 10

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING
 HENYARD’S CLAIM THAT FLORIDA’S LETHAL INJECTION METHOD
 OF EXECUTION VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT?

 ISSUE II 15

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING HENYARD’S
 CLAIM THAT THE CONFIDENTIALITY GRANTED IN SECTION
 945.10, FLORIDA STATUTES, IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL?

 ISSUE III 19

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING HENYARD’S
 CLAIM THAT SECTION 27.702, FLORIDA STATUTES, IS
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL?

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Bryan v. State,
753 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 2000) 16

Buenoano v. State,
565 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1990) 13

Diaz v. State,
945 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 2006) 20

Graham v. State,
372 So. 2d 1363 (Fla. 1979) 22

Henyard v. State,
689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996) 4, 6

Henyard v. State,
929 So. 2d 1052 (Fla. 2006) 7

Henyard v. State/Crosby,
883 So. 2d 753 (Fla. 2004) 6

Lightbourne v. McCollum,
969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007),
cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 2485 (2008) passim

Provenzano v. State,
739 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1999) 13

Provenzano v. State,
761 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 2000) 16

Russo v. Akers,
701 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997) 22

Schwab v. State,
969 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 2007) 10, 14

State ex rel. Butterworth v. Kenny,
714 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1998) 19

State v. Coney,
845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003) 10, 19

State v. Kilgore,
976 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 2007) 21, 22

State v. Rubio,
967 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 2007) 15, 19

Federal Cases

Baze v. Rees,
128 S. Ct. 1520 (2008) passim

California First Amendment Coalition v. Woodford,
299 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002) 17

Crowe v. Donald,
528 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2008) 21

Henyard v. McDonough,
127 S. Ct. 1818 (2007) 7

Henyard v. McDonough,
459 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2006) 7

In Re: Mark Dean Schwab, Petitioner,
506 F.3d 1369 (11th Cir. 2007) 20

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977) 11

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005) 6

Travaglia v. Department of Corrections,
699 A.2d 1317 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997) 18

Other Authorities

§ 27.702, Fla. Stat. 9, 19, 20, 22

§ 945.10, Fla. Stat. 9, 15, 17

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2) 20

42 U.S.C. § 1983 21

Adam Liptak, After Flawed Executions,
States Resort to Secrecy, N.Y. Times, July 30, 2007 16
